

Rebekah Conroy
STONE CONROY LLC
25A Hanover Road, Suite 301
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 400-4181
rconroy@stoneconroy.com

Of Counsel

John Paul Schnapper-Casteras *
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
(202) 630-3644
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com
* *Pro hac vice pending*

*Attorneys for Amicus National Association of Assistant United States Attorneys, the
New Jersey State Policemen's Benevolent Association, Inc.,
and the National Association of Police Organizations*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ATLAS DATA PRIVACY
CORPORATION, as assignee of
individuals who are Covered Persons,
JANE DOE-1, a law enforcement
officer, JANE DOE-2, a law
enforcement officer, EDWIN
MALDONADO, SCOTT MALONEY,
JUSTYNA MALONEY, PATRICK
COLLIGAN, PETER ANDREYEV,
and WILLIAM SULLIVAN

PLAINTIFFS,

vs.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-04096-HB

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

DELVEPOINT, LLC, RICHARD
ROES 1-10; fictitious names of
unknown individuals and ABC
COMPANIES 1-10, fictitious names of
unknown entities,

DEFENDANTS.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS, NEW JERSEY STATE
POLICEMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
THE REGULATION OF COMMERCIAL DATA BROKERS SERVES A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE SAFETY OF JUDGES, PROSECUTORS, POLICE, AND THEIR FAMILIES AT HOME.	5
A. Law enforcement officials and jurists face multiplying threats of violence at home due to the sale and propagation of sensitive personal information.	6
B. Protecting public servants against assassination and other grave threats is integral to the independence of the judiciary and to the rule of law.	13
C. Daniel’s Law places a generally modest regulatory burden on commercial data brokers.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus, 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir.1998)18

Smith v. Dayton, 68 F.Supp.2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 1999)18

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-15

N.J.S.A. 56:85, 16

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1(c)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barr, Luke *Federal judges, prosecutors see triple-digit increase in threats in 2023*, ABC News (Feb. 13, 2024), <https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/federal-judges-prosecutors-triple-digit-increase-threats-2023/story?id=107198746>.....7, 8

Brnovich, Mark and Gurbir S. Grewal, *Congress must pass Daniel’s Law to protect federal judges*, Roll Call (July 16, 2021),14

Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., 2022 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary at 4 (Dec. 31, 2022), <https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2022year-endreport.pdf>13

Congressional Research Service, *Regulation of Data Brokers: Executive Order 14117 on Preventing Access to Americans’ Sensitive Data by Countries of Concern* (May 16, 2024), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IN/IN12362>;9

Congressional Research Service, *Security for the Federal Judiciary: Recent Developments* at 1 (April 11, 2023), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IN/IN12143>.....6

Judiciary Affirms Need for Bill to Protect Federal Judges (July 14, 2021),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2021/07/14/judiciary-affirms-need-bill-protect-federal-judges>8

Hitachi Security Systems, *What is a data broker and how do they impact privacy* (2024), <https://hitachi-systems-security.com/what-is-a-data-broker-and-how-do-they-impact-privacy/>16

Justin Sherman et al., *Data Brokers and the Sale of Data on U.S. Military Personnel*, Duke University (Nov. 2023).....9

Lieb, David, *States shield addresses of judges, workers after threats*, Associated Press (May 14, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/sunshine-week-secrecy-home-address-26306e390694f6ab9c95f978f4e4c207>17

Monyak, Suzanne *Judicial Security Resources Stretched Amid Rising Threats*, Bloomberg (May 2, 2024), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/judicial-security-resources-stretched-amid-rising-threats>11

Muffler, John F. *Protecting Your Castle: Residential Security for Judges*, The National Judicial College (Nov. 19, 2015), <https://www.judges.org/news-and-info/residential-security-for-judges/>10

National Center for State Courts, *Judicial Security Update* (2024), <https://ccj.ncsc.org/news/judicial-security-update> 6, 12, 14, 15

National Center for State Courts, *NCSC supports new legislation to protect state court judges from escalating threats* (2024), <https://www.ncsc.org/newsroom/at-the-center/2024/ncsc-supports-new-legislation-to-protect-state-court-judges-from-escalating-threats>9

National Center for State Courts, *Personal Safety Tips for Judges and Court Staff* (updated Oct. 2023), https://www.ncsc.org/_data/assets/pdf_file/0023/95144/Safety-PDF_P3.pdf...13

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice, *Audit of the U.S. Marshals Service Judicial Security Activities* (June 2021), <https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/reports/21-083.pdf>.....11

Press Release, *Data Brokers Market Estimated to Reach US\$ 462.4 billion by 2031*, TMR Report, GlobeNewswire (Aug. 1, 2022), <https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2022/08/01/2489563/0/en/Data-Brokers-Market-Estimated-to-Reach-US-462-4-billion-by-2031-TMR-Report.html>16

Raymond, Nate, *US Supreme Court seeks security funding to protect justices, homes*, Reuters (March 4, 2024), <https://www.reuters.com/world/us/us-supreme-court-seeks-security-funding-protect-justices-homes-2024-03-04/>11

Sbatiy, Hannah Elias, *Private Lives at Home and Public Lives in Court: Protecting the Privacy of Federal Judges' Home Addresses*, 28 J. Intell. Prop. L. 475 (2021), <https://digitalcommons.law.uga.edu/jipl/vol28/iss2/7>10

Smith, Dave, *Give Me an Unlisted Number, Please*, Police Magazine (Aug. 12, 2016), <https://www.policemag.com/patrol/article/15346679/give-me-an-unlisted-number-please>.....17

Statement of Judge Roslynn Mauskopf, Director, *Administrative Office of the United States Courts, S. 2340 The Daniel Aderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act of 2021* at 4 (Dec. 2, 2021),.....12

Tanfani, Joseph, et al., *Exclusive: Threats to US federal judges double since 2021, driven by politics*, Reuters (Feb. 13, 2024), <https://www.reuters.com/world/us/threats-us-federal-judges-double-since-2021-driven-by-politics-2024-02-13/>7

The Chicago Bar Association and The John Marshall Law School Center for Information Technology and Privacy Law, *Protecting Your Personal Privacy: A Self-Help Guide for Judges and Their Families* at 11 (2006), <https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/docs/Boards/OJFN/resources/Privacy.pdf>.18

The National Judicial College, *Over half of judges report threats, environment affecting mental health* (June 27, 2024), <https://www.judges.org/news-and-info/over-half-of-judges-report-threats-environment-affecting-mental-health/>.....8

Thomsen, Jacqueline, *Threats Against US Judges Prompt Request for More Security Funds*, Bloomberg (March 6, 2024), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/threats-against-us-judges-prompt-request-for-more-security-funds>.....10

U.S. Courts, *Facilities and Security – Annual Report 2023* (2023),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/facilities-and-security-annual-report-2023>6

Uniform Law Commission, Drafting Committee on Redaction of Personal
Information from Public Records Committee (June 18, 2024).....17

Wisconsin Public Radio, *With threats against judges on the rise, lawmakers push
judicial security package* (Jan. 26, 2024), [https://www.wpr.org/news/with-
threats-against-judges-on-the-rise-lawmakers-push-judicial-security-package](https://www.wpr.org/news/with-threats-against-judges-on-the-rise-lawmakers-push-judicial-security-package).....8
